## #110B

## ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPECIAL OR SEASONAL WEIGHT LIMITS.

STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Gull Lake Washburn County

The Town Board of the Town of Gull Lake, Washburn County, Wisconsin has the specific authority under <u>s.349.16</u>, Wis. Stats., to adopt this ordinance.

The Town Board of the Town of Gull Lake, by this ordinance, adopted on proper notice with a quorum and by a roll call vote by a majority of the town board present and voting, provides the authority for the town to establish special or seasonal weight limits as follows:

A. The following seasonal or special weight limits shall be effective for the periods stated below on the following Town of Gull Lake town highways, which are declared to be a class "B" highways under <u>s.349.15(2)</u>, Wis. Stats.:

Highway – The section of Hall Road that traverses Hay Creek (the bridge) Weight Limits – Four (4) ton per axle Dates – March 16 to November 30, each year

B. The town chairperson, or his or her designee, shall erect signs as required under <u>s.349.16(2)</u>, Wis. Stats., on or before the effective date of this ordinance.

Information signs will be erected at Hall Road and State Highway 77; the intersection of Taylor Lake Road and Hall Road; and the intersection of Gull Creek Road and Hall Road warning of a weight restricted bridge ahead. The signs will state the weight limit of 4 ton per axle and distance to the restricted section of the road.

Weight limit signs will be erected at the north end and south end of the restricted section of Hall Road (the bridge).

Signs will be taken down from December 1 to March 15 of each year.

C. No person may operate any vehicle on the above-noted highways, in violation of the above noted weight limits, without a written permit issued by the Town Board of the Town of Gull Lake. Any violations shall be subject to penalties under <u>s.348.21</u>, Wis. Stats.

This ordinance is effective on July 31, 2008.

The Town Clerk shall properly post or publish this ordinance as required under <u>s.60.80</u>, Wis. Stats.

Adopted this Eighth day of July 2008.

Original on file as signed by:

Katherine Berndt, Chair Robert Shellenberger, Supervisor Thomas R. Parker, Supervisor Attest: Lolita Olson, Town Clerk